

No. 19-7

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SEILA LAW LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RD LEGAL FUNDING  
PARTNERS, LP, RD LEGAL FINANCE, LLC,  
RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC, AND  
RONI DERSOVITZ SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
*Counsel of Record:*

ALBERT GIANG  
725 South Figueroa Street  
31st Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(t): (213) 629-9040  
agiang@bsflp.com

*Other Counsel:*

DAVID K. WILLINGHAM  
MICHAEL D. ROTH  
JEFFREY M. HAMMER  
ZIWEI HU  
SAMUEL CORTINA  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
725 South Figueroa Street  
31st Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(t): (213) 629-9040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Structure of the CFPB Violates Sepa- ration of Powers for More Reasons Than Just the For-Cause Removal Provision .....	5
1. CFPB Funding Is Provided Outside of the Appropriations Process, Is Drawn at the Request of the Director of the CFPB, and Is Guaranteed .....	7
2. Title X Takes Oversight Power Away from the President and Gives It to the FSOC .....	11
B. The CFPB’s Constitutional Defects Cannot Be Cured Through Severing and, Even If They Could, the CFPB’s Prior Actions Are Invalid.....	13
1. The Court Should Not Sever the For- Cause Removal Provision .....	13
2. Even if the Offending Provisions Could Be Severed, the CFPB’s Prior Actions Are Invalid and Cannot Be Ratified.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	6
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	2, 18
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	13
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	18, 20
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	18, 20
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	14
<i>In re Packer Ave. Assocs. v. Johnstone</i> , 1 B.R. 286 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1979).....	19
<i>Marsh v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 676 (1870).....	19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	17
<i>Newman v. Schiff</i> , 778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	5
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	17
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	9
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	4, 10
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 242 .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 289(a)(3)(B) .....	8, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5302 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5321(b).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(2).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	3, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	3, 8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) .....	4, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E) .....	8, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2).....	3, 8, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5513(a).....	4, 12
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1011(b), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. H. 14418 (Dec. 9, 2009).....	15
H.R. 3126, 111th Cong., § 112 (Jul. 8, 2009).....	14
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., § 4101 (Dec. 11, 2009).....	15
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., § 4102 (Dec. 11, 2009).....	15
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., § 4103 (Dec. 11, 2009).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 111-367 (2009).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01 (2006).....	19, 20
S. 3217, 111th Cong., § 1011(c)(3) (Apr. 14, 2010).....	15

## ARTICLES/PUBLICATIONS

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....	6
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Inde- pendence</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Roberta Romano, <i>Does Agency Structure Affect Agency Decisionmaking? Implications of the CFPB’s Design for Administrative Governance</i> , 36 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 273 (2019) .....	4
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1343 (1988) .....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1342 (1833) .....	9
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) .....	9
